financial statements. Details of the adjustments can be found in the notes to the consolidated
financial statements for the period to 31 December 2023 and are summarised here.

Repower uses the option of capitalising deferred tax receivables on loss and interest carryforwards
under Swiss GAAP FER 11/22. These items are capitalised if offsetting in the future is probable.

The revised provisions of Swiss GAAP FER 30 Consolidated Financial Statements were introduced
taking into account the transitional provisions. The updated provisions on the purchase/sale of
minority interests in cash flow from investing activities and the separate disclosure of dividend
payments to minority shareholders were applied consistently.

In addition, the presentation of translation differences in the consolidated cash flow statement was
corrected.

ANHANG ZUR KONSOLIDIERTEN
HALBJAHRESRECHNUNG

Semi-Annual Report 2024

Consolidated interim financial statements of the Repower Group

Repower Page 21

The financial effects of these adjustments are shown in the following tables.

CHF thousand Before restatement Adjustment After restatement

Adjustment effects on the consolidated income statement

01.01.-30.06.2023

Income taxes –37,713 5,053 –32,660

Group earnings 175,528 5,053 180,581

Share of group earnings attributable

to Repower shareholders 172,905 5,198 178,103

Share of group earnings attributable to minorities 2,623 –145 2,478

Share of group earnings attributable to Repower shareholders per

registered share (in CHF) 23.39 0.71 24.10

CHF thousand   01.01.2023 30.06.2023

Adjustment effects on the consolidated statement of changes in

equity 2023

Equity before restatement   875,790 1,014,330

Retained earnings   11,204 16,402

Accumulated translation differences   –320 –422

Minorities   1,245 1,094

Equity after restatement   887,919 1,031,404

CHF thousand Before restatement Adjustment After restatement

Adjustment effects on the consolidated cash flow statement

01.01.-30.06.2023

Group earnings 175,528 5,053 180,581

Income taxes 37,713 –5,053 32,660

Other non-cash income and expenses –110 –574 –684

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in net working

capital 249,265 –574 248,691

Cash flow from operating activities 206,591 –574 206,017

Dividend payments –37,731 37,731 -

Dividend payments to Repower AG shareholders - –36,954 –36,954

Dividend payments to minorities - –777 –777

Cash flow from financing activities –29,735 - –29,735

Effect of currency translation –772 574 –198

Dividends paid

On 15 May 2024, the annual general meeting of Repower AG approved the distribution of an ordinary
dividend of CHF 5.00 per registered share plus a special dividend of CHF 3.00 per registered share for
the 2023 financial year (prior year: dividend of CHF 5.00). Subsequently, on 22 May 2024 dividends of
CHF 59,125 thousand (prior year CHF 36,954 thousand) were paid out.

Semi-Annual Report 2024

Consolidated interim financial statements of the Repower Group

Repower Page 22

Currencies

The following exchange rates were used as a basis for converting the figures in the income statement
and balance sheet into CHF:

   Closing exchange rate Average exchange rate

Currency Unit 30.06.2024 31.12.2023 01.01.-30.06.2024 01.01.-30.06.2023

EUR 1 0.96340 0.92600 0.96139 0.98562

2 Segment reporting

CHF thousand Market Switzerland Market Italy

Other segments and

activities Group

01.01.-30.06.2024

unaudited

Net sales from goods and services 548,782 669,870 –7,703 1,210,949

Net sales from goods and services 528,242 682,650 57 1,210,949

Net sales from goods and services between

segments 20,540 –12,780 –7,760 -

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 87,779 15,985 –6,865 96,899

01.01.-30.06.2023

unaudited

Net sales from goods and services 1,029,583 855,035 –148,324 1,736,294

Net sales from goods and services 872,818 863,414 62 1,736,294

Net sales from goods and services between

segments 156,765 –8,379 –148,386 -

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 227,952 554 –8,291 220,215

Net sales from goods and services also include gains and losses (realised and unrealised) on trading
transactions.

3 Changes in consolidations

Acquisition of additional interests in Erreci S.r.l. and der Erreci Impianti S.r.l.

In the first half of 2024, Repower Italia S.p.A. acquired an additional 40 per cent of the shares of Erreci
S.r.l. and Erreci Impianti S.r.l. It now holds 70 per cent of the shares of the two companies and has thus
gained control over them. The companies are managed in the Market Italy segment for organisational
purposes and are predominantly involved in developing solar installations, from procuring the